

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS
EASTERN DIVISION**

DAVID BONIFACE,
NISSANDERE MARTYR, and
JUDERS YSEME,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JEAN MOROSE VILIENA
(a.k.a. JEAN MOROSE VILLIENA),

Defendant.

Case No. 1:17-cv-10477-ADB

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION
OF THE MEMORANDUM AND ORDER ON DEFENDANT'S
MOTION TO DISMISS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, MOTION FOR
CERTIFICATION OF INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....1

Standard of Review.....2

Argument.....3

 I. THE COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS’ TVPA CLAIMS PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1331.3

 II. THE TVPA IS AN EXPLICITLY EXTRATERRITORIAL STATUTE AND ITS APPLICATION TO CONDUCT ABROAD IS CONSISTENTLY UPHeld BY COURTS.....6

 III. INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL IS NOT WARRANTED.....12

Conclusion15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amphastar Pharm., Inc. v. Momenta Pharm., Inc.,
313 F. Supp. 3d 366, 368-69 (D. Mass. 2018).....2, 12

Carballo-Seda v. Municipality Of Hormigueros, 395 F.3d 7, 9 (1st Cir. 2005)3, 14, 15

Chavez v. Carranza, 559 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2009)8

Chowdhury v. Worldtel Bangladesh Holding, Ltd., 746 F.3d 42, 50-51 (2d Cir. 2014)7

Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States, 424 U.S. 800, 817 (1976)12

Couch v. Telescope Inc., 611 F.3d 629, 633 (9th Cir. 2010).13

Fernandez-Vargas v. Pfizer, 522 F.3d 55, 61 n.2 (1st Cir. 2008).....2

First Nat. Bank of Boston, No. CIV. A. 86-236-WF, 1990 WL 112285, at *3 (D. Mass. July 30, 1990)12

Doe v. Drummond Co., 782 F.3d 576, 601 (11th Cir. 2015).....5, 6, 7, 8

Doe v. Rafael Saravia, 348 F. Supp. 2d 1112, 1118 n.2 (E.D. Cal. 2004)5

Estate of Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios, 157 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2001)5

Haim v. Neeman, No. 12-cv-351 (JLL), 2012 WL 12905235, at *3 (D.N.J. Aug. 29, 2012)5

Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California, 509 U.S. 764 (1993)9

Hilton v. Guyot, 159 U.S. 113, 164 (1895)9

In re Flor, 79 F.3d 281, 284 (2d Cir. 1996)14

In re Maxwell Commc’n Corp. plc by Homan, 93 F.3d 1036, 1047 (2d Cir. 1996)10

Jara v. Nunez, 878 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2018)8

Johansen v. Liberty Mutual Grp., Inc., 15-cv-12920, 2017 WL 937712, at *1 (D. Mass. March 7, 2017)12

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum, 569 U.S. 108 (2013)6, 8

Mamani v. Berzain, 309 F. Supp. 3d 1274, 1293-94 (S.D. Fla. 2018)13

Mamani v. Berzain, No. 07-22459, 2014 WL 12689038, at *2 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 18, 2014).....13

McBee v. Delica Co., 417 F.3d 107, 120 (1st Cir. 2005)10

Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd., 561 U.S. 247, 255 (2010)).....6, 7

Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth., 566 U.S. 449, 458 (2012)8

N. Laminate Sales, Inc. v. Davis, 403 F.3d 14, 23 (1st Cir. 2005)14

Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic, 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....5

United States v. Allen, 573 F.3d 42, 53 (1st Cir. 2009).....3

United States v. Arjona, 120 U.S. 479, 488 (1887)7

U.S. v. Cafiero, 242 F. Supp. 2d 49, 53 (D. Mass. 2003).....9

U.S. ex rel. LaValley v. First Nat. Bank of Boston, No. CIV. A. 86-236-WF, 1990 WL 112285, at *3 (D. Mass. July 30, 1990).....3

U.S. v. Hayes, 653 F.2d 8, 15 (1st Cir. 1981).....9

United States v. Nippon Paper Indus. Co., 109 F.3d 1, 8 (1st Cir. 1997)9

United States v. Sorren, 605 F.2d 1211, 1214 (1st Cir. 1979).....3

Warfaa v. Ali, 33 F. Supp. 3d 653 (E.D. Va. 2014),
judgment aff’d, 811 F.3d 653 (4th Cir. 2016)6, 8

Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co., 226 F.3d 88, 105-06 (2d Cir. 2000)11

Xuncax v. Gramajo, 886 F. Supp. 162, 178 (D. Mass. 1995).....3, 5, 8

Other Cases

Ashraf Ahmed El-Hojouj v. Harb Amer Derbal et al., LJN BV9748, Rechtbank’s-Gravenhage, 400882 / HA ZA 11-2252 (March 21, 2012)11

Kovac v. Karadžic, Tribunal de Grande Instance de Paris, Judgment of March 14, 2011, No. 05/1061711

Ely Ould Dah Case, Gard Assizes Court (France), No. 70/05 (Arrêt de condamnation) / No. 71/05 (Arrêt statuant sur les intérêts civils) (July 1, 2005), aff’d Dah v. France, Decision on Admissibility, Eur. Ct. H.R., No. 13113/03 (Mar. 17, 2009).11

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)3

28 U.S.C. §13311, 3, 4, 5, 6

Torture Victim Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73 (1992) (codified at 28 U.S.C. § 1350, note)1

28 U.S.C. § 13501

28 U.S.C. § 1367.....1

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const., art. I, section 8.1

Restatement

Restatement (Fourth) of Foreign Relations Law § 403 (2018)7

Congressional Authority

H.R. Rep. No. 102-367 at 3 (1991)4

S. Rep. No. 102-249, at 3-4 (1991).....4, 8, 11

137 Cong. Rec. H11244 (1991)4

Other Authorities

art. 2, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85 (entered into force June 26, 1987).....4

Committee against Torture, Consideration of Reports Submitted by States Parties Under Article 19 of the Convention: Conclusion and Recommendations of the Committee against Torture: Canada, ¶ 5(f), Doc. CAT/C/CR/34/CAN (July 7, 2005)10

Convention against Torture and other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment (Convention Against Torture), art. 2, 1465 U.N.T.S. 8510

General Comment No.3, op.cit., ¶¶ 5, 20, 22 (Dec. 13, 2012)10

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, art. 6-7, 999 U.N.T.S. 17110

Periodic Report of the United States of America to the United Nations Committee against Torture (Third, Fourth and Fifth Reports), August 12, 2013.....11

Universal Declaration of Human Rights, art. 5, G.A. Res. 217A (III), U.N. Doc. A/810 at 71 (1948).....10

Universal Jurisdiction: A Preliminary Survey of Legislation around the World – 2012 Update, Amnesty International (IOR 53/019/2012), October 201210

Plaintiffs David Boniface, Nissandere Martyr, and Juders Yseme (“Plaintiffs”) hereby oppose Defendant’s Motion for Reconsideration and Certification of Order Denying Motion to Dismiss (“Motion for Reconsideration” or “Def. Mot.”). Dkt 60.
